the statement of financial position.

The pro forma financial effects have been prepared using accounting policies that comply with IFRS and that are
consistent with those applied in the audited annual financial statements of ZCI for the year ended 31 March 2013.

The reporting accountants’ reasonable assurance report on the pro forma financial information of ZCI is set out in
Annexure 2 to this Circular.

48

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The  pro forma statement of comprehensive income set out below present the pro forma financial effects of the
Amendments on the audited, published results of ZCI for the year ended 31 March 2013 based on the assumption
that the Amendments were effective on 1 April 2012 (with the exception of the share based payment in respect of
the Transfer which has been calculated based on the quoted share price of ACU Shares on the London Stock
Exchange of GBp1.63 on the assumed grant date, being 31 March 2013, and converted to US Dollars based on an
exchange rate of US$1.52 for each GBP1.00 on the same date).

Before the
Amendments 1

Adjustments
for the

Amendments
After the

Amendments Notes
 US$’000 US$’000
 Actual Pro forma Pro forma

Revenue  60,464 - 60,464
Cost of sales (45,414) - (45,414)
Gross profit/(loss) from mining activities 15,050 - 15,050
Administrative expenses (8,070) - (8,070)
Other expenses (7,970) (130) (8,100) 2
Share based payment expense - (6,129) (6,129) 3
Advisory fee expense - (2,000) (2,000) 4
Foreign exchange gains 616  616
Loss before net finance expense (374) (8,259) (8,633)
Finance income 41 - 41
Finance expense (2,040) - (2,040)
Loss before tax (2,373) (8,259) (10,632)
Income tax  749 - 749
Loss for the year (1,624) (8,259) (9,883)

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations (4,638) - (4,638)

Total comprehensive income for the year (6,262) (8,259) (14,521)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 2,871 (5,202) (2,331) 5,6
Non-controlling interest (4,495) (3,057) (7,552) 6

Total comprehensive income attributable
to:

Equity holders of the parent (1,033) (4,704) (5,737) 6,7
Non-controlling interest (5,229) (3,555) (8,784) 7

49

Reconciliation of diluted, headline, and diluted headline earnings per share

 Before the

Amendments
1

Adjustments
for the

Amendments
After the

Amendments Notes
 US$’000 US$’000
 Actual Pro forma Pro forma

Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the
parent 2,871 (5,202) (2,331)

Increase in shareholding in subsidiary with respect to
convertible portion of debt

(1,962) 1,215 (747) 5,8

Diluted profit/( loss) attributable to equity holders
of the parent 909 (3,987) (3,078)

Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the
parent 2,871 (5,202) (2,331)
Impairment loss 2,025  2,025
Deferred tax on impairment loss (446)  (446)
Non-controlling interest in impairment loss (320) (218) (538) 5
Headline profit/( loss) attributable to equity
holders of the parent 4,130 (5,420) (1,290)

Increase in shareholding in subsidiary with respect to
convertible portion of debt (1,962) 1,215 (747) 5,8
Diluted headline profit/( loss) attributable to
equity holders of the parent 2,168 (4,205) (2,037)

Basic earnings/(loss) per ZCI Share (US$ cents) 5.16 (9.35) (4.19)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per ZCI Share (US$ cents) 1.63 (7.16) (5.53)
Headline earnings/(loss) per ZCI Share (US$ cents) 7.42 (9.74) (2.32)
Diluted headline earnings/(loss) per ZCI Share
(US$ cents) 3.89 (7.55) (3.66)
Number of ZCI Shares in issue 55,677,643 - 55,677,643
Weighted average and diluted number of ZCI Shares
in issue 55,677,643 - 55,677,643

Notes:

1 The “Before the Amendments” financial information has been extracted without adjustment from the audited,

published results of ZCI for the year ended 31 March 2013.
2 Other expenses have been adjusted to include transaction costs directly attributable to the Amendments,

amounting to US$130 000.
3 Recognition of the share based payment expense in respect of the Transfer, in accordance with the Relevant

Standards. The Transfer has been measured at the fair value (based on the ACU Share price in accordance
with the Relevant Standards) of the equity instruments granted and calculated as 247 575 741 ACU Shares

[…]

increase in non-controlling interests as a result of the Transfer. The increase in non-controlling interest

50

shareholding is effective on 1 April 2013 for the purposes of the pro forma Statement of Comprehensive
Income.

8 The effect of the “increase in the shareholding of the subsidiary with respect to convertible portion of debt” has
decreased due to the conversion of the Tranche A Loan into new ACU Shares and the Transfer. The remaining
amount of the “increase in the shareholding of the subsidiary with respect to convertible portion of debt” relates
to a separate convertible loan that does not form part of the Settlement Agreements. All adjustments with the
exception of costs directly attributable to the Amendments of US$130 000, are expected to have a continuing
effect.

51

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro forma statement of financial position set out below presents the effects of the Amendments on the audited
published results of ZCI as at 31 March 2013 based on the assumption that the Amendments were effective 31
March 2013.

Before the

Amendments 1,2
Adjustments for

the Amendments
After the

Amendments Notes
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
 Actual Pro forma Pro forma

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 40,609 - 40,609
Intangible assets 39,844 - 39,844
Other financial assets 270 - 270
Total non-current assets 80,723 - 80,723

Inventories 8,891 - 8,891
Trade and other receivables  5,253 - 5,253
Cash and cash equivalents 9,197 - 9,197
Total current assets 23,341 - 23,341
Total assets 104,064 - 104,064

EQUITY
Share capital  102,688 - 102,688
Foreign currency translation reserve (6,891) 880 (6,011) 3,6
Accumulated losses (10,831) 2,397 (8,434) 4, 5, 6
Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 84,966 3,277 88,243

Non-controlling interest (7,952) (5,407) (13,359) 7
Total equity 77,014 (2,130) 74,884

LIABILITIES
Interest bearing debt 712 - 712
Deferred tax 2,297 - 2,297
Environmental rehabilitation provision 6,766 - 6,766
Total non-current liabilities 9,775 - 9,775

Trade and other payables 16,073 2,130 18,203 5
Current portion of interest bearing debt 1,171 - 1,171
Bank overdraft 31 - 31
Total current liabilities 17,275 2,130 19,405
Total equity and liabilities 104,064 - 104,064

Net asset value (US$ cents) 152.60 5.89 158.49
Net tangible asset value (US$ cents) 81.04 5.89 86.93
Number of ZCI Shares in issue 55,677,643 - 55,677,643

Notes:
1 The “Before the Amendments” financial information has been extracted without adjustment from the audited,

published results of ZCI for the year ended 31 March 2013.
2 No contingent liability was recognised as at 31 March 2013, for the First Performance Fee Payment or the

Transfer, as the outcome of the approval of the Amendments remained uncertain as at that date and therefore
the requirements of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement were not met.

3 Foreign currency translation reserve has been adjusted for the settlement of the share based payment in